

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

SEP 25 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

S245607

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

---

Deputy



**GEORGE MELENDEZ, et al.,**  
**Plaintiffs and Appellants,**

v.

**SAN FRANCISCO BASEBALL ASSOCIATES, LLC**  
**Defendant and Respondent.**

---

COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 3  
CASE NO. A149482  
SAN FRANCISCO SUPERIOR COURT, No. CGC-13-530672  
HONORABLE CURTIS E.A. KARNOW

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Dennis F. Moss SBN 77512  
15300 Ventura Blvd.  
Suite 207  
Sherman Oaks, CA 91403  
Telephone: (310) 773-0323  
Facsimile: (818) 963-5954  
[dennis@dennismosslaw.com](mailto:dennis@dennismosslaw.com)

Sahag Majarian II  
SBN 146621  
18250 Ventura Boulevard  
Tarzana, CA 91356  
Telephone: (818) 609-0807  
Facsimile: (818) 609-0892  
[sahagii@aol.com](mailto:sahagii@aol.com)

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants

GEORGE MELENDEZ, et al.

S245607

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**GEORGE MELENDEZ, et al.,**

**Plaintiffs and Appellants,**

**v.**

**SAN FRANCISCO BASEBALL ASSOCIATES, LLC**

**Defendant and Respondent.**

---

COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 3

CASE NO. A149482

SAN FRANCISCO SUPERIOR COURT, No. CGC-13-530672

HONORABLE CURTIS E.A. KARNOW

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Dennis F. Moss SBN 77512  
15300 Ventura Blvd.  
Suite 207  
Sherman Oaks, CA 91403  
Telephone: (310) 773-0323  
Facsimile: (818) 963-5954  
[dennis@dennismosslaw.com](mailto:dennis@dennismosslaw.com)

Sahag Majarian II  
SBN 146621  
18250 Ventura Boulevard  
Tarzana, CA 91356  
Telephone: (818) 609-0807  
Facsimile: (818) 609-0892  
[sahagii@aol.com](mailto:sahagii@aol.com)

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants

GEORGE MELENDEZ, et al.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| I.   | INTRODUCTION .....   | 5  |
| II.  | ALLEGATIONS AND FACTS REVISITED .....  | 9  |
| III. | ARGUMENT .....   | 11 |
|      | A. Preemption Doctrine Revisited.....  | 11 |
|      | B. Respondent Has Not Established That Any Aspect Of The CBA Renders Appellants' Analysis Of The Law, As Applied To The Facts Of This Case, Erroneous.....   | 13 |
|      | 1. Respondent Does Not Address Labor Code § 219 .....  | 14 |
|      | 2. Respondent Has No Answer To The Authority Establishing That Irrespective Of The Terms Of Any Collective Bargaining Agreement, "Layoffs" Include Temporary Breaks In Service.....  | 14 |
|      | 3. Respondent Does Not Refute The Authority Establishing That "Layoffs" Are "Discharges" As A Matter Of Law That Cannot Be Altered By CBA Interpretations .....  | 19 |
|      | C. Given The Clear Teaching Of <i>Smith V. Superior Court</i> (2006) 39 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 77, The Thin Thread Upon Which The Giants' Preemption Position Is Based Cannot Be Sustained .....                             | 24 |
|      | 1. There Are No Disputes As To CBA Terms That Warrant Interpretation By A Labor Arbitrator..   | 24 |
|      | 2. The Giants' And Court Of Appeal's Embrace Of "Hire" Language In <i>Smith</i> , In A Manner That Disregards The Plain Meaning Of "Layoff", The Statutory Scheme, And The Object Of The Law, Cannot Be Countenanced. .... | 26 |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <b>D. The Giants' Invocation Of Labor Code Section 204 Does Not Further Its Preemption Position Nor Warrant Deviation From The Requirements Of Labor Code 201 .....</b> | <b>29</b> |
| <b>IV. CONCLUSION .....</b>   | <b>30</b> |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Alaska Airlines Inc. v. Schurke</i> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. En banc Aug. 1, 2018)<br>898 F.3d 904.....                     | 11-13  |
| <i>Balcorta v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp.</i> , 208 F.3d 1102 (9 <sup>th</sup><br>Cir. 2000).....                     | 12, 14 |
| <i>Campos v. EDD</i> (1982) 132 Cal. App. 3d 961.....   | 15     |
| <i>Davis v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> (2016) 245 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1302 ....  | 5      |
| <i>Franks v. Bowman Transportation Company</i> (1976) 427 U.S. 747<br>.....   | 15     |
| <i>International Brotherhood of Boilermakers v. Nassco Holdings,<br/>Inc.</i> (2017) 17 Cal. App. 5 <sup>th</sup> 1105..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> (1977)<br>431 U.S. 324.....                                  | 15     |
| <i>Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef</i> (1988), 486 U.S. 399.....   | 11     |
| <i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994) .....  | 12, 14 |
| <i>Lujan v. Southern California Gas Co.</i> (2002) 96 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1200<br>.....                               | 13     |
| <i>Sciborski v. Pacific Bell</i> (2012) 295 Cal.App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1152.....  | 14     |
| <i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 39 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 77.....   | passim |

### Statutes

|                         |            |
|-------------------------|------------|
| Labor Code § 201.....   | passim     |
| Labor Code § 201.5..... | 7, 27      |
| Labor Code § 201.9..... | 27         |
| Labor Code § 203.....   | 28         |
| Labor Code § 219.....   | 13, 14, 25 |
